services the loans), the fees we pay for third-party loan servicing and costs incurred to acquire loans. The intercompany revenue charged by the Business
Services segment and included in those amounts was $121 million and $158 million for the quarters ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and
$530 million and $670 million for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. These amounts exceed the actual cost of servicing the loans.
Operating expenses were 48 basis points and 52 basis points of average FFELP Loans in the quarters ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and
50 basis points and 53 basis points of average FFELP Loans in the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The decrease in operating
expenses of $38 million and $145 million in the quarter and year ended December 31, 2013, respectively, compared with the year-ago periods was primarily
the result of the reduction in the average outstanding balance of our FFELP Loan portfolio.

29

Other Segment
The following table shows “Core Earnings” results of our Other segment.

  Quarters Ended   % Increase (Decrease)
Years

Ended   % Increase (Decrease)

(Dollars in millions)
Dec. 31,

2013
Sept. 30,

2013
Dec. 31,

2012
Dec. 31, 2013 vs.

Sept. 30, 2013
Dec. 31, 2013 vs.

Dec. 31, 2012
Dec. 31,

2013
Dec. 31,

2012
Dec. 31, 2013 vs.

Dec. 31, 2012
Net interest loss after provision for loan

losses  $ (12)  $ (9)  $ (6)   33%   100%  $ (36)  $ (19)   89%
Gains (losses) on sales of loans and

investments   (5)   —   1   (100)   (600)   (10)   —   (100)
Gains on debt repurchases   —   —   43   —   (100)   48   145   (67)
Other income   1   6   3   (83)   (67)   4   15   (73)
Total income   (4)   6   47   (167)   (109)   42   160   (74)
Direct operating expenses   72   4   3   1,700   2,300   80   12   567
Overhead expenses:

Corporate overhead   25   27   27   (7)   (7)   116   116   —
Unallocated information technology

costs   30   32   28   (6)   7   121   108   12
Total overhead expenses   55   59   55   (7)   —   237   224   6
Total operating expenses   127   63   58   102   119   317   236   34
Restructuring and other reorganization

expenses   22   12   (1)   83   2,300   64   5   1,180
Total expenses   149   75   57   99   161   381   241   58
Loss before income tax expense (benefit)   (165)   (78)   (16)   112   931   (375)   (100)   275
Income tax expense (benefit)   (60)   (28)   (4)   114   1,400   (138)   (36)   283
Net loss from continuing operations   (105)   (50)   (12)   110   775   (237)   (64)   270
Income from discontinued operations, net of

tax expense   —   —   —   —   —   1   1   —
“Core Earnings” (loss)  $ (105)  $ (50)  $ (12)   110%   775%  $ (236)  $ (63)   275%

Net Interest Loss after Provision for Loan Losses
Net interest loss after provision for loan losses includes net interest income related to our corporate liquidity portfolio as well as net interest income

and provision expense related to our mortgage and consumer loan portfolios.

Gains on Debt Repurchases
We repurchased $282 million and $191 million face amount of our debt for the quarters ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and $1.3

billion and $711 million face amount of our debt for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. Debt repurchase activity will fluctuate